

No. 23-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL KINSINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHERELLE THOMAS, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF TERELLE THOMAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2650
rosentha@chapman.edu

WILLIAM J. JOHNSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
317 S. Patrick Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-0775
bjohnson@napo.org

MARY ELISABETH NAUMANN
CHACEY R. MALHOITRE
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
100 W. Main Street, Suite 700
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 255-9500
mnaumann@jacksonkelly.com
chacey.malhoutre@
jacksonkelly.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

June 2024

116833



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THERE IS METHODOLOGICAL DISARRAY IN THE LOWER COURTS WHEN ASSESSING WHETHER A RIGHT IS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED	10
II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE SHOULD BE FORMULATED SO THAT IT CAN BE READILY APPLIED TO LAW-ENFORCEMENT TRAINING AND SUPERVISION	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	7, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	6, 11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	4
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	8
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	21
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	6, 21
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5, 6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	4, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	9
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	6
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	8
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	6, 21
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	12
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	7, 11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	12
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1866	8
Civil Rights Act of 1871	8
S. Ct. Rule 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Donald A. Dripps, <i>The “New” Exclusionary Rule Debate: From “Still Preoccupied with 1985” to “Virtual Deterrence,”</i> 37 Fordham Urb. L.J. 743 (2010)	7
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Disaggregating Constitutional Torts</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 259 (2000)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jennifer E. Laurin, <i>Reading Taylor’s Tea Leaves: The Future of Qualified Immunity</i> , 17 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 241 (2022)	15
Benjamin S. Levine, “ <i>Obvious Injustice</i> ” and the <i>Legacy of Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 68 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 842 (2021)	14
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Qualified Immunity and Federalism</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. 229 (2020)	17
Richard A. Posner, <i>Excessive Sanctions for Governmental Misconduct in Criminal Cases</i> , 57 Wash. L. Rev. 635 (1982)	7
Teresa E. Ravenell & Armando Brigandi, <i>The Blurred Blue Line: Municipal Liability, Police Indemnification, and Financial Accountability in Section 1983 Litigation</i> , 62 Vill. L. Rev. 839 (2017)	17
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Defending Qualified Immunity</i> , 72 S.C. L. Rev. 547 (2020)	10, 18
Stephen Rushin, <i>Police Union Contracts</i> , 66 Duke L.J. 1191 (2017)	17
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity's Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 605 (2021)	20
